
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

DEPARTMENT FOR PROMOTION OF INDUSTRY AND INTERNAL TRADE


LOK SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1392.
TO BE ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, THE 09TH DECEMBER, 2025.


INDUSTRIAL PARKS


1392.  SHRI PUTTA MAHESH KUMAR:
SHRI PRABHAKAR REDDY VEMIREDDY:


Will the Minister of COMMERCE AND INDUSTRY be pleased to state:

वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्री

(a) the details and total number of Industrial Parks proposed, under construction and presently functional in the country, State-wise, especially in Andhra
Pradesh;


(b) the details regarding the total volume and value of products manufactured at Industrial Parks in the country during the last five years, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh;


(c) whether the Government has designated any industrial parks for the production/manufacture of specific products, if so, the details thereof, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh; and


(d) whether the Government has any plans on increasing the number of industrial parks in the country, if so, the details of the potential locations being considered, State-wise especially in Andhra Pradesh?


ANSWER


वाणिज्य  एवं उद्योग मंत्रालय में राज्य मंत्री (श्री णिणिन प्रसाद)

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF COMMERCE & INDUSTRY
(SHRI JITIN PRASADA)


(a) to (d): Industries is a state subject. Government of India, through Department for Promotion of Industry and Internal Trade (DPIIT) and other Central Ministries/Departments provides an enabling ecosystem for overall industrial development in the country through appropriate policy interventions.

DPIIT has built a centralized system for capturing information regarding industrial parks through the India Industrial Land Bank portal wherein details are updated by concerned States at regular intervals. The state-wise and sector-wise details of Industrial Parks is available on the portal and can be accessed at https://indiaindustriallandbank.gov.in/exploreParkReport.

The state wise details of industrial parks across the country and sector wise details of industrial parks in Andhra Pradesh are enclosed at Annexure-I and Annexure-II respectively. Various ministries have reported funding establishment of sector specific parks across the country including in Andhra Pradesh. The list of these parks is enclosed at Annexure-III.

******


https://dpiit.gov.in/whos-who/shri-jitin-prasada
https://indiaindustriallandbank.gov.in/explorePark


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1392 FOR ANSWER ON 09.12.2025.


The state wise details of number of Industrial Parks across the country:


S.
No.

Name of state Number of parks

1 ANDAMAN & NICOBAR 6

2 ANDHRA PRADESH 638

3 ARUNACHAL PRADESH 18

4 ASSAM 58

5 BIHAR 82

6 CHANDIGARH 7

7 CHHATTISGARH 114

8 DADRA & NAGAR HAVELI and DAMAN & DIU 10

9 DELHI 68

10 GOA 27

11 GUJARAT 285

12 HARYANA 46

13 HIMACHAL PRADESH 64

14 JAMMU & KASHMIR 137

15 JHARKHAND 206

16 KARNATAKA 384

17 KERALA 140

18 LADAKH 9

19 LAKSHADWEEP 9

20 MADHYA PRADESH 145

21 MAHARASHTRA 527

22 MANIPUR 7

23 MEGHALAYA 9

24 MIZORAM 8

25 NAGALAND 6

26 ODISHA 147

27 PUDUCHERRY 11

28 PUNJAB 67

29 RAJASTHAN 460

30 SIKKIM 5

31 TAMIL NADU 372

32 TELANGANA 169

33 TRIPURA 20

34 UTTAR PRADESH 284

35 UTTARAKHAND 35

36 WEST BENGAL 17

Grand Total 4597


*******


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1392 FOR ANSWER ON 09.12.2025.


Sector wise details of Industrial Parks in Andhra Pradesh:


S.
No. Sector No. of Parks

1 Automobiles 2

2 Chemicals 2

3 Construction 1

4 Electronics Hardware 7

5 Engineering 1

6 Food Processing 12

7 Gems and Jewellery 1

8 Leather 1

9 Metals 553

10 Mixed 36

11 Pharmaceuticals 8

12 Renewable Energy 1

13 Textiles 13

                        Total 638


*******


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) to (d) OF THE LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1392 FOR ANSWER ON 09.12.2025.

Sector specific parks reported by various Ministries across the country including Andhra
Pradesh:


A. Ministry of Food Processing Industries:


S. No. SPV/IA Name State/ UT Name

1 Srini Food Park Pvt Ltd Andhra Pradesh

2 Godavari Mega Aqua Food Park Pvt Ltd Andhra Pradesh

3 Andhra Pradesh Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd (APIIC) Andhra Pradesh

4 Rongoge Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Arunachal Pradesh

5 North East Mega Food Park Ltd Assam

6 Bihar Industrial Area Development Authority (BIADA) Bihar

7 Pristine Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Bihar

8 Indus Best Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Chhattisgarh

9 Gujarat Agro Infrastructure Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Gujarat

10 Fanidhar Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Gujarat

11 Haryana State Cooperative Supply and Marketing Federation Ltd
(HAFED)

Haryana

12 Haryana State Industrial and Infrastructure Development Corporation Ltd (HSIIDC)

Haryana

13 Cremica Food Park Pvt Ltd Himachal Pradesh

14 RFK Greens Food Park Pvt Ltd Jammu & Kashmir

15 Integrated Food Park Ltd Karnataka

16 Favorich Infra Pvt Ltd Karnataka

17 Kerala Industrial Infrastructure
Development Corporation (KINFRA)

Kerala

18 Kerala State Industrial Development Corporation Ltd (KSIDC) Kerala

19 Indus Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Madhya Pradesh

20 Avantee Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Madhya Pradesh

21 Satara Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

22 Paithan Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

23 Wardha Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

24 Manipur Food Industries Corporation Ltd Manipur

25 Meghalaya Industrial Development Corporation Ltd. (MIDC) Meghalaya

26 Zoram Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Mizoram

27 Doys Agri Resources Pvt Ltd Nagaland

28 MITS Mega Food Park Ltd Odisha

29 Odisha Industrial Infrastructure Development Corporation (IDCO) Odisha

30 International Mega Food Park Ltd Punjab

31 Sukhjit Mega Food Park and Infra Ltd Punjab

32 Punjab Agro Industries Corporation Ltd (PAIC) Punjab

33 Greentech Mega Food Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan

34 Shree Ram Mega Food Park Private Limited Rajasthan

35 Tamil Nadu State Agricultural Marketing Board (TNSAMB) Tamil Nadu

36 Smart Agro Food Park Pvt Ltd Telanana

37 Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation Ltd (TSIIC) Telangana

38 Sikaria Mega Food Park (P) Ltd Tripura

39 Patanjali Food and Herbal Park Pvt Ltd Uttarakhand

40 Himalayan Food Park Pvt Ltd Uttarakhand

41 Jangipur Bengal Mega Food Park Ltd West Bengal


B. Ministry of Electronics and Information Technology:


S.
No.

State Location Chief Promoter/SPV

1 Andhra
Pradesh

Village-Cherivi, Satyavedu Mandal,
Chittor District

Sri City EMC Pvt. Ltd.

2 Vikruthamala Village, Yerpadu Mandal,
Chittor District

Andhra Pradesh Industrial
Infrastructure Corporation
Ltd. (APIIC) 3 Renigunta and Yerpadu Mandal, Chittor

District, Near Airport, Tirupati

4 Assam Bongora, Palasbari Circle, Kamrup
District

Assam Electronics
Development Corporation
Limited (AMTRON)

5 Chhattisgarh Village-Tuta, Sector-22, Naya Raipur,Tehsil-Abhanpur, Raipur District

Chhattisgarh State
Industrial Development
Corporation ltd. (CSIDC)

6 Gujarat Village-Tunda, Taluka- Mundra, District-Kutch

Mundra Solar Techno Park
Private Limited (MSTPL)

7 Goa Village-Tuem , Taluka- Pernem Goa Department of IT,
Government of Goa

8 Jharkhand Adityapur, Saraikela-Kharsawan District Jharkhand Industrial Area Development Authority
(JIADA)

9 Kerala Kakkanad Village,Kanayannur Taluk, Ernakulam District

Kerala Industrial
Infrastructure Development
Corporation (KINFRA)

10 Madhya
Pradesh

Badwai-Bhopal


Madhya Pradesh State
Electronics Development
Corporation Ltd.
(MPSEDC)

11 Purva-Jabalpur

12 Odisha Infovalley, Bhubaneswar Industrial Area, Khurda District

Odisha Industrial
development Corporation
(IDCO)

13 Rajasthan SPL-1, Salarpur, Khushkera, Bhiwadi ELCINA Electronics Manufacturing Cluster Pvt.
Ltd (EEMCPL)

14 Karoli Industrial Area, Bhiwadi, District-Alwar

Rajasthan State Industrial
Development & Investment
Corporation Ltd. (RIICO)

15 Telangana E-city, Hyderabad Telangana State Industrial Infrastructure Corporation
(TSIIC)

16 Maheshwaram, Ranga Reddy

17 Uttar Pradesh Plot No. -1, Block-C, Ecotech-VI Industrial Area, Greater Noida

TEGNA Electronics Pvt.
Ltd.(TEPL)

18 West Bengal Sector-IV & V, Falta Industrial Centre, P.S Ramnagar, District South 24
Parganas

West Bengal Electronics
Industry Development
Corporation Limited
(WEBEL) 19 Naihati town, North 24 Parganas district


C. Department of Chemicals & Petrochemicals:


S.
No.

Name of the Plastic Park State

1 Tamot Plastic Park Madhya Pradesh

2 Jagatsinghpur Plastic Park Odisha

3 Tinsukia Plastic Park Assam

4 Tiruvallur Plastic Park Tamil Nadu

5 Deoghar Plastic Park Jharkhand

6 Bilaua Plastic Park Madhya Pradesh

7 Sitarganj Plastic Park Uttarakhana

8 Raipur Plastic Park Chhattisgarh

9 Ganjimutt Plastic Park Karnataka

10 Gorakhpur Plastic Park Uttar Pradesh


D. Ministry of Heavy Industries:


 S.
No.

Name of the Plastic Park State

1 Machine Tool Park Karnataka


E. Ministry of Textiles:

1. Details of parks sanctioned under Scheme for Integrated Textile Park (SITP)

S.
No.

Name of the park State

1 Hindupur Vyapar Apparel Park Limited Andhra Pradesh

2 Brandix India Apparel City Private Limited Andhra Pradesh

3 Tarakeshwara Textile Park Andhra Pradesh

4 Guntur Textile Park, Guntur Andhra Pradesh

5 Prag Jyoti Textile Park, Darrang Assam

6 Gujarat Eco Textile Park Limited, Surat Gujarat

7 Mundra SEZ Textile & Apparel Park Limited Gujarat

8 Fairdeal Textile Park Pvt. Ltd., Surat Gujarat

9 Vraj Integrated Textile Park Limited , Ahmedabad Gujarat

10 Sayana Textile Park Ltd.,Surat Gujarat

11 Surat Super Yarn Park Limited, Surat Gujarat

12 RJD Integrated Textile Park, Surat Gujarat

13 Kejriwal Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

14 Palsana ITP Park, Surat Gujarat

15 Amitara Green High Tech Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Gujarat

16 Ichhapore Textile Park, Surat Gujarat

17 Karanj Integrated Textile Park Gujarat

18 Shahlon Textile Park Gujarat

19 Himachal Textile Park Himachal Pradesh

20 J&K Textile Park, Kathua J&K

21 Doddabalapur Integrated Textile Park Karnataka

22 Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park Limited Maharashtra

23 Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park Limited Maharashtra

24 Deesan Infrastructure, Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra

25 Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd. Maharashtra

26 Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

27 Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd Maharashtra

28 Pride India cooperative Textile park Limited Maharashtra

29 Purna Global Textiles Park Maharashtra


30 Kallappanna Awade Textile Park Maharashtra

31 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park Maharashtra

32 Hinganghat Textile Park Maharashtra

33 Shree Ganesh Textile Park Maharashtra

34 Lotus Integrated Tex Park Punjab

35 Rhythm Textile & Apparel Park Ltd Punjab

36 Ludhiana Integrated Textile Park Ltd Punjab

37 Next Gen Textile Park Pvt Ltd , Pali Rajasthan

38 Kishangarh Hi-Tech Textile Weaving Park Ltd Rajasthan

39 Jaipur Integrated Texcraft Park Pvt Ltd Rajasthan

40 Palladam Hi-Tech Weaving park, Palladam Tamil Nadu

41 Komarapalayam Hi-Tech Weaving Park Tamil Nadu

42 Karur Integrated Textile Park, Karur Park Tamil Nadu

43 Madurai Integrated Textile Park Ltd Tamil Nadu

44 Perarignar Anna Handloom Silk Park Tamil Nadu

45 Pallavada Textile Park Tamil Nadu

46 The Great Indian Linen & Textile Tamil Nadu

47 Pochampally Handloom Park Limited Telangana

48 White Gold Textile Park Telangana

49 EIGMEF Apparel Park Ltd. West Bengal

50 West Bengal Hosiery Textile Park, Howrah West Bengal


2. The Government has finalized setting up of PM Mega Integrated Textile Region and Apparel (PM MITRA) Parks at 7 sites viz. Tamil Nadu (Virudhnagar), Telangana

(Warangal), Gujarat (Navasari), Karnataka (Kalaburagi), Madhya Pradesh (Dhar),

Uttar Pradesh (Lucknow) and Maharashtra (Amravati) with an outlay of Rs. 4445 cr.

for a period of seven years upto 2027-28.


*******

